

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4391 OF 2023



Between:

M/s. Shankaraa Infra, 25-18-117, Laalpuram road, Parvathipuram, Guntur, A.P, Rep. by its Proprietor Kotapati Venugopal, S/o. Sankara Rao, aged 50 years, business, R/o. D.No.25-18-117, Laalpuram road, Parvathipuram, Guntur, A.P.

...Petitioner,

AND

1. A.Surya Kumari, The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj Department, A.P.
2. Brahmaiah, The Superintending Engineer, PRI Division, Guntur District.
3. Matli Venugopal Reddy, The District Collector, Guntur District.
4. Prabhakar Reddy, The Revenue Divisional Officer, Guntur, Guntur District.
5. Z.Ramesh, The Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Guntur District.
6. G.Lakshmi Shah, The Managing Director, A.P. State Housing Corporation Ltd., Vijayawada.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel Sri R.M.V.Sumanth, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful and deliberate violation of the orders passed in W.P.No.8972 of 2023 dated 03.05.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order

of High Court dated 01.04.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri R.M.V.Sumanth, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri D.Omkar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 and 5 and of Sri R.Kalyan Chakravarthy, Advocate for Respondent No.6, made the following ✓

ORDER:

“This Court, by an order dated 03.05.2023, had directed payment of the amounts admitted by the respondents, to be paid to the petitioner within six weeks from the date of the order. ✓

There has been no compliance of this direction despite service of notice on the respondents. ✓

Accordingly, respondent No.6 shall be personally present before this Court on the next date of hearing, failing, compliance of the directions of this Court. ✓

Post on 19.12.2025 in specially mentioned matters.” ✓

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-M.RAMESH BABU
JOINT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. A.Surya Kumari, The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj Department, Guntur District, A.P. ✓
2. Brahmaiah, The Superintending Engineer, PRI Division, Guntur District.
3. Matli Venugopal Reddy, The District Collector, Guntur District.
4. Prabhakar Reddy, The Revenue Divisional Officer, Guntur, Guntur District.
5. Z.Ramesh, The Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Guntur District. ✓
6. G.Lakshmi Shah, The Managing Director, A.P. State Housing Corporation Ltd., Vijayawada.(Addressee Nos. 1 to 6 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**) ✓

7. One CC to Sri R.M.V.Sumanth, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
8. One CC to Sri D.Omkar, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
9. One CC to Sri R.Kalyan Chakravarthy, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
10. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

RRR,J

DATE:14/11/2025

NOTE: POST ON 19.12.2025 IN SPECIALLY MENTIONED MATTERS

ORDER

CC.No.4391 of 2023

DIRECTION

